### IN AND BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

## STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel, STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS,

Plaintiff,

Begineo

OCT 10 1984

V

LARRY WAYNE CARTMELL, M.D., Medical License No. 8286,

STATE BOARD MEDICAL EXAMINERS

Defendant.

# FINAL ORDER

This cause came on for hearing before the Oklahoma Board of Medical Examiners en banc on September 21, 1984, at 5104 N. Francis, Suite C, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, pursuant to notice given as required by law and the rules of the Board.

Daniel J. Gamino, Attorney, appeared for the Plaintiff and Dr. Cartmell appeared pro se for the Defendant.

That counsel for the Plaintiff then advised the Board of Medical Examiners of a proposed disposition of this case. Said proposal is hereby adopted and the Board of Medical Examiners being fully advised in the premises therefore finds and orders as follows:

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. That Larry Wayne Cartmell, M.D., holds Oklahoma Medical License No. 8286.
- 2. That the Board of Medical Examiners en banc has jurisdiction over the subject matter herein and that notice has been given in all respects as required by law and the rules of the Board.
- 3. That the facts set forth in the Complaint served on the Defendant are true and correct.
- 4. That the Defendant did cooperate with inspectors and counsel for the Oklahoma Board of Medical Examiners in the investigation of this matter. That the Defendant voluntarily failed to renew his permits from the United States Drug Enforcement Agency or the Oklahoma Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs.

## ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Board of Medical Examiners of Oklahoma as follows:

- 1. That Larry Wayne Cartmell, M.D., Oklahoma Medical License No. 8286, will be and is hereby suspended from the practice of medicine in the State of Oklahoma for a thirty (30) day period to run during the month of November, 1984.
- 2. That the Defendant, Larry Wayne Cartmell, M.D., Oklahoma Medical License No. 8286, will be and is hereby placed on probation to the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Examiners for a period of five years, beginning December 1, 1984, under the following terms and conditions:

During the period of probation it is required that Dr. Cartmell comply with the Oklahoma Medical Practice Act as interpreted by the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Examiners and that he appear before the Board or its designated representative upon request.

- b. During the period of probation Dr. Cartmell will furnish to the office of the State Board of Medical Examiners all current legal addresses and any change of address in writing.
- c. During the period of probation Dr. Cartmell shall not prescribe, administer or dispense any prescription for any controlled, dangerous substances.

DATED this poth day of October, 1984.

MARK R. JOHNSON, M.D., Secretary State Board of Medical Examiners

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DANIEL J. GAMINO